

No. 24-291

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Apache Stronghold,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF APACHE ELDER RAMON RILEY,
PROFESSOR MICHALYN STEELE, AND SIX
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS AND CULTURAL
HERITAGE ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN A. MEISER

Counsel of Record

MEREDITH H. KESSLER

LINDSAY AND MATT MOROUN

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC

Notre Dame Law School

1338 Biolchini Hall of Law

Notre Dame, IN 46556

574-631-3880

jmeiser@nd.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s strained definition of “substantial burden” defies RFRA and idiosyncratically limits its protections.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s definition cannot be squared with RFRA’s text.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision would idiosyncratically deny protection to the <i>most</i> egregious burdens on religion.....	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s misguided approach uniquely harms Indigenous religious practices and perpetuates a lamentable history of government disregard for Indigenous people.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7, 11
<i>C.L. for Urb. Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. 08-cv-849, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008).....	20
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Davis v. Wigen</i> , 82 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2023)	7, 12
Docket, <i>Perez v. City of San Antonio</i> , No. 24-0714 (Tex. Sept. 6, 2024)	18
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7, 8
<i>Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , Nos. 22-15092, 22-15093, 2022 WL 3031583 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2022).....	18

<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	6, 11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	8, 9
<i>Jones v. Carter</i> , 915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	5, 8, 13
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Just.</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>O'Lone v. Est. of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	9

<i>Perez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 115 F.4th 422 (5th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>Perez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 98 F.4th 586 (5th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>Perez v. City of San Antonio</i> , No. 5:23-cv-977, 2023 WL 6629823 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2023)	17
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022)	12
<i>Roman Cath. Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>S. Fork Band v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Nev. 2009)	18
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	15
<i>Slockish v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 324 (2023)	16
<i>Slockish v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , No. 08-cv-01169, 2021 WL 683485 (D. Or. Feb. 21, 2021)	16

<i>Slockish v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 21-35220, 2021 WL 5507413 (9th Cir. Nov. 24, 2021)	16
<i>Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , No. 08-cv-01169, 2020 WL 8617636 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2020)	16
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017)	16, 17
<i>Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Thai Meditation Ass’n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile</i> , 980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	15
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	7, 11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	7, 8, 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 5, 8

Other Authorities

Alex Tallchief Skibine, *Towards a Balanced Approach for the Protection of Native American Sacred Sites*, 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 269 (2012) 13

Answering Br. for Fed. Appellees, *Slockish v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*, 2021 WL 5507413 (9th Cir. Nov. 24, 2021) (No. 21-35220) 16

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 5

Bonnie Povolny, *Tohono O’odham Nation: U.S. Blasts a Monument to Build a Wall*, Cultural Prop. News (Feb. 27, 2020), <https://bit.ly/47CsWp4> 19

BREAKING: Feds Agree to Repair Native American Sacred Site, Becket (Oct. 5, 2023), <https://bit.ly/4ewmNgu> 16

Debra Utacia Krol, *Quechan Tribe Seeks Protection of Sacred Lands with National Monument at Indian Pass*, AZCentral (Feb. 26, 2024, 6:01 AM), <https://bit.ly/3XGCSJI> 19

Elizabeth Miller, ‘As Close as the US Gets to Egypt’s Pyramids’: How Chaco Canyon is Endangered by Drilling, *The Guardian* (Nov. 8, 2017, 6:00 AM), <https://bit.ly/4gDCjcd> 19

Excerpts from the Record, *Apache Stronghold v. United States*, 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024) (No. 21-15295), ECF No. 34 14

- Joel West Williams & Emily deLisle, *An “Unfulfilled, Hollow Promise”*: Lyng, Navajo Nation, and the Substantial Burden on Native American Religious Practice, 48 Ecology L.Q. 809 (2021) 15
- John R. Welch, *Earth, Wind, and Fire: Pinal Apaches, Miners, and Genocide in Central Arizona, 1859–1874*, SAGE Open, Oct.–Dec. 2017 14
- Maya L. Kapoor, *Mining for Lithium, at Cost to Indigenous Religions*, HighCountry News (June 9, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3XUdvW2>..... 19
- Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (10th ed. 1993)..... 6
- Native American Ownership and Governance of Natural Resources*, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <https://bit.ly/4dhKBno> (last visited Sept. 19, 2024) 14
- Protecting Bears Ears National Monument*, Native Am. Rts. Fund, <https://bit.ly/4eAGTGi> (last visited Aug. 15, 2024) 19
- Shelia Hu, *The Dakota Access Pipeline: What You Need to Know*, Nat. Res. Def. Council (June 12, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3MVqPTM> 17
- Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, *Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites*, 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021) 11, 13, 14, 15

Thacker Pass/Peehee Mu'huh, Sacred Land
Film Project (Apr. 18, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3TF18NI> 18, 19
